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AN ACT to repeal 88.11 (5) (intro.);to renumber and amend 88.11 (5) (a) to (d)to amend 66.1001 (2) (g), 88.24
(intro.), 88.32 (3m), 88.35 (7) and 88.77 (2); éamdreate 66.1102, 74.09 (3) (dm), 88L1(1) (L), 88.16, 88.212, 88.24
(4) and 709.03 (form) C. 24m. of the statutesating to: requiring local governmental units to consider relation

shipswith drainage districts in the preparation of comprehensive plans, changing the responsibility for producing
certainreports about drainage districts, requiring local governments and drainage districts to provide notice to each
otherregarding proposals thafedt drainage districts, and requiringeal estate condition report to disclose whether

the property is located in a special purpose district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTIioN 1. 66.1001 (2) (g) of the statutes is amended
to read:

66.1001(2) (g) Intergovernmental cooperation ele
ment. A compilation of objectives, policies, goals, maps,
and programs forjoint planning and decision making
with other jurisdictions, includingchool districts, drain
agedistricts,and adjacent local governmental units, for
siting and building public facilities and sharing public
services. The element shall analyze the relationship of
thelocal governmental unit to school districts, drainage
districts,and adjacent local governmental units, &md
theregion, the state arather governmental units. The
elementshall considerto the greatest extent possible, the
mapsand plans of angnilitary base or installation, with

66.0309. The element shall identify existing or potential
conflictsbetween théocal governmental unit and other
governmentalnits that are specified in this paragraph
anddescribe processes to resolve such conflicts.

SECTION 2. 66.1102 of thestatutes is created to read:

66.1102 Development of land, notification. (1)
DeriNiTION. In this sectiorfpolitical subdivision” means
anycity, village, town, or county

(2) NoTIFIcATION REQUIREMENTS. Before a political
subdivisionmaytake action that would allow the devel
opmentof a residential, commerciay industrial prop
erty that wouldlikely increase the amount of water that
the main drainof a drainage district would have to
accommodatehe political subdivision shall send notice
to the drainage district.

(3) FaILURE TONOTIFY. A political subdivisiors fail
ureto notify under sub. (2) does not invalidate any-deci

atleast 200 assigned military personnel or that containssionmade or action taken by the political subdivision.

atleast 2,000 acres, with which the local governmental

unit shares common territonyThe element shall incorpo
rateany planor agreements to which the local govern
mental unit is a party under s. 66.0301, 66.0307 or

SecTioN 3. 74.09(3) (dm) of the statutes is created
to read:

74.09(3) (dm) Indicate the amount of assessment
issuedby a drainage boarbased on the information pro

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2007 Wisconsin Act 121

the property tax bill shall indicate that information.
SecTion 4. 88.11 (1) (L) of the statutes is created to
read:
88.11(1) (L) In cooperation with the state drainage
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videdunder s. 88.212 (3). If no assessment was issued,
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(3) Not later than November 1 of each ygapvide
theclerk of each taxation district imhich the drainage
districtis located a list of every assessment issued by the
drainage board from November 1 of the previous year to
October31 of the current yearThe information shall

engineerproduce an educational pamphlet in 2009, and specifythe assessment amount for every parcel in the dis

every 3 years thereaftethat describes the function of

drainagedistricts, costs that may be assessed to persons

whoseproperty is located in a drainage district, and-con
tact information for the state drainage engineérhe

trict.
SecTioN 9. 88.24 (intro.) of the statutes is amended
to read:

88.24 Board to fileannual report. (intro.) On or

pamphletshall be distributed, upon request, to drainage peforeDecember 1 of each year the board shall file with

boardsand to any person who requests the pamphlet.

Section 5. 88.11 (5) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 6. 88.11 (5) (a) to (d) of the statutes are
renumbered8.28 (1) (i) to (L) and 88.28 (1) (L), as
renumberedis amended to read:

88.28(1) (L) The kind ofcrops-towhich the-lands
will be-adaptedrown on the landfter drainage.

SecTioN 7. 88.16 of the statutes is created to read:

88.16 Notification reguirements, engineering
study. (1) If a board takes any action which results in the

hiring of an engineer to conduct a study that is related to

the operationof a drain, or the district, the board shall

send,as soon as possible, written notice of the action to

all of the following:
(a) The governing body of the cityillage, or town

thathas jurisdiction over the area which is subject to the

engineeringstudy
(b) The governing body of the courttyat has juris

diction over the area which is subject to the engineering

study.

(c) The governing body of any city or village tiats
extraterritorialjurisdiction over the area which is subject
to the engineering study

(2) As soon as possible after the engineering study is

completedthe board shall send written noticethe gov
erning bodies which received notice under sub. (1)
informing them of the studg'completion and providing
theminformation as to where the studhay be reviewed.

(3) A boards failure to notify under sub. (1) does not
invalidate any decision made or action taken the
board.

SecTioN 8. 88.212 of the statutes éseated to read:

88.212 Required actionsfor the drainage board.

the department of agriculture, trade and consumer
protectionthe town board or town zoning committee; the
city council, plan commission, or plan committeed

the county zoningadministratorin which district terd

tory is locateda separateeport, for the preceding year
endingAugust 31, on each drainage district unther
board’sjurisdiction. _All local units of government that
receivethe report shaltonsider it before making any
zoningor planning decisions that magfect a drainage
district that is located within its boundarie$he reports
shallconstitute part of the records of the districts reported
on, shall be verified by the oath of one or more of the
boardmembers, and shall contain:

SecTioN 10. 88.24 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

88.24(4) A statement of the distristpractices and
policies.

SecTioN 11. 88.32 (3m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

88.32 (3m) If the area of the proposed district
exceed=200 acres, the report shall be submitted to the
departmenbf agriculture, trade and consumer protection
beforeit is filed with the court. Whin 45 days after
receiptof the report, the department shall return it with
a copy of the report prepared under s. 8§3) -and-(5)
with its recommendation for approval or disapproval for
the creation of the district.

SecTioN 12. 88.35 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

88.35(7) If the area of the distrieixceeds 200 acres,
thereport shall be submitted to the department of agricul
ture, trade and consumer protectionitiid 45 days after
its receipt, the department shall return it with a copy of the

In addition to other powers expressly granted or neces reportprepared under 88.11 (3)-and-(5pnd the depait

sarily implied, the drainage board shall:

(1) Beginning in 2009, and every 3 yethiereafter
provide written notice to every persomho owns land
thatis located within the drainage district that such land
is in the district. The notice shall also include contact
informationfor every member of the drainage board.

(2) Annually, provide contact information for every
memberof the drainage board to thtate drainage engi
neerand to the clerk of every cijtyillage, town, and
countyin which the drainage district is located.

ment’s approval or disapproval dhe report prepared
undersub. (6).

SecTioN 13. 88.77 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

88.77(2) If the undrained portion dhe area pro
posedto be annexed to the district exceeds 200 attres,
drainageboard shall request the report described under s.
88.11 (3) and-(5)from the department of agriculture,
tradeand consumer protection on the annexatioithiw
60 days after the request, the department shall prepare
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andreturn a copy of the report and its approvalisap

proval,as provided under s. 88.35 (7).
SecTioN 14. 709.03 (form) C. 24m. of the statutes is created to read:
709.03 (form)

C.24m. lam aware that the propertylixated within a special pur
posedistrict, such as a drainage district, that has the author
ity to impose assessments against the real property located
within the district.

SecTioN 15. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) DRAINAGE BOARD REQUIREMENTS.

(a) Not later than the first day of the 3rd month begin
ning after the dkctive date of this subsection, a drainage
boardthat is in existence on thdedtive date of this sub
section,shall meet to develop a plan to notify in writing
everyperson who owns lanthat is located within the
drainagddistrict that such land is in the district.

(b) Not later than the first day of the 2nd month begin
ning after the meeting under paragraphié held,the
drainageboard shalsend to every person who owns land
that is located in the drainage district all of the following:

1. Written notification that the person owns land
thedrainage district.

2. Contact information for every member of the

SecTioN 16. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of sections 660R and 88.16 of
the statutes first apply ta development action, or an
actionresulting in the hiring or aengineerthat occurs
onthe efective date of this subsection.

(2) The treatment of section 66.1001 (2) (g}tof
statutedirst applies to a cityvillage, town, county or
regionalplanning commission that begitie process of
creatingor amending a comprehensive plan on tfecef
tive date of this subsection.

(3) The treatment of sections 74.09 (3) (dm), 88.212
(3), and 88.24 (intro.) and (4) of the statutes first applies
to the year beginning on January 1 of the year in which
this subsection takesfett, except that if this subsection
takeseffect after July 31 the treatment of sections 74.09
(3) (dm), 88.212 (3), and 88.24 (intro.) and (4) of the stat

dralgagceboard.' f ion for th drai . utes first applies to the year beginning on January 1 of the
neer. ontact information for the state drainage eng year following the year in which this subsection takes

effect.
4. General information about drainage districts. (4) The treatment of section 709.(8rm) C. 24m.
(2) ReAL ESTATECONDITIONREPORT. Notwithstanding  f the statutes first applies to original real estate condition

section709.035 of the statutes, the creation of section reportsthatare furnished on thefettive date of this sub
709.03(form) C. 24m. of the statutes does not require a section.

propertyowner who hagurnished to a prospective buyer
of the property an original or amended real estatwli
tion report before the &fctive date of this subsection to

SecTioN 17. Effective dates. This acttakes de&ct on
theday after publication, except as follows:
(1) REAL ESTATECONDITION REPORT. The treatment of

submit an amended real estate condition report with section709.03 (form) C. 24m. of the statutes amt-S
respectto the information required by section 709.03 Tions 15 (2) and16 (4) of this act take éct on the first
(form) C. 24m. of the statutes, as created by this act.  dayof the 7th month beginning after publication.




